GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 96

TO BE ANSWERED ON 29" JULY, 2025

CANCER CENTRES IN THE COUNTRY
96. SHRI S. SELVAGANABATHY:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government is planning to set up around 50-100 Cancer Centres in the next two years across the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether such Centres will be in addition to the 31 functioning and those upgraded since
2015-2016; and

(d) if so, the details thereof, indicating the number of such Centres to be set up in Puducherry?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI JAGAT PRAKASH NADDA)

(a) to (d): A statement is laid on the Table of the House


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO RAJYA SABHA STARRED
QUESTION NO.96 FOR 29.07.2025

(a) to (d): As per the announcement of Union Budget 2025-26, the government plans to set up Day Care Cancer Centres (DCCCs) in district hospitals in the next 3 years, out of which 200 centres are to be set up in Financial Year 2025-26.

The Ministry of Health & Family Welfare conducted a national gap analysis using Indian Council of Medical Research (ICMR) cancer registry data and planned for establishment of Day Care Cancer Centres (DCCCs) in consultation with States, as per announcement in the Union Budget 2025-26. High-burden districts were prioritized, and proposals were submitted by the States and Union Territories and finalized by National Programme Coordination Committee (NPCC) to optimize resources and avoid duplication. For Financial Year 2025-26, more than 200 DCCCs have been approved for establishment across the country, which includes 03 DCCCs in Puducherry.

The DCCCs will be established in District hospitals as per availability of space and logistics; however, based on the feasibility and as per State proposals DCCCs can be established in other Government health facilities also.

The Government of India is implementing the Strengthening of Tertiary Cancer Care
Centres Facilities scheme. Under this initiative, financial assistance is provided as a one-time grant of up to X120 crore for State Cancer Institutes (SCls) and up to 345 crore for Tertiary Cancer Care Centres (TCCCs), including the State share. As of now, 19 SCIs and 20 TCCCs have been approved across the country. The details are annexed. These institutions serve as critical hubs for advanced cancer care, diagnosis, research, and capacity building and are equipped with specialized infrastructure and expert manpower. TCCCs and SCIs play a pivotal role in delivering high-quality care and strengthening the public health infrastructure.


Annexure

N(S)' Name of State Name of Institute (TCCE/SCN
1 Andhra Pradesh Kurnool Medical College, Kurnool SCI
) Assam Gauhati Medical College & Hospltal3 SCl

Guwahati
3 Bihar Indira Gandhi Instltu‘ge of Medical SCI
Sciences, Patna
4 Chhattisgarh Chhattisgarh Ins‘qtute of Medlcal SCT
Sciences, Bilaspur
5 Delhi Lok Nayak Hospital TCCC
6 Goa Goa Medical College, Panaji TCCC
. Gujarat Cancer Research Institute,
7 Gujarat Ahmedabad SCI
8 Haryana Civil Hospital, Ambala Cantt TCCC
9 Himachal Pradesh Indira Gandhi Medical Coll.ege, TCCC
Shimla
10 Himachal Pradesh Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri Medlca! TCCC
College, Mandi
1 Jammu & Kashmir Sher-i-Kashmir Inst%tute of Mgdlcal SCI Sciences, Srinagar
12 Jammu & Kashmir | Government Medical College, Jammu SCI
13 Tharkhand Rajendra Inst1tgte of Medlceq SCT
Sciences, Ranchi
Kidwai Memorial Institute of
14 Karnataka Oncology (RCC), Bengaluru SCl
15 Karnataka Mandya Inst1ﬁtute of Medical TCCC
Sciences, Mandya
Government Medical College,
16 Kerala Kozhikode TCCC
17 Kerala Reglor}al Cancer Centre, SCI
Thiruvananthapuram
Netaji Subhash Chandra Bose
18 Madhya Pradesh Medical College, Jabalpur SCl
19 Madhya Pradesh G.R. Medical College, Gwalior TCCC RashtrasantTukdoji Regional Cancer
20 Maharashtra Hospital & Research Centre, Nagpur TCCC
1 Maharashtra Government Medical College, SCI
Aurangabad
2 Maharashtra Vivekanand Foundation & Research TCCC
Centre, Latur
23 Mizoram Civil Hospital, Aizawl TCCC
24 Nagaland District Hospital, Kohima TCCC
. Acharya Harihar Regional Cancer
25 Odisha Centre, Cuttack SCl
26 Punjab Government Medical Collgge, SCT
Amritsar
27 Punjab Civil Hospital, Fazilka TCCC
28 Rajasthan S P Medical College, Bikaner TCCC


29 Rajasthan SMS Medical College, Jaipur SCI
. Jhalawar Medical College &
30 Rajasthan Hospital, Jhalawar Teee Multispeciality Hospital at
31 Sikkim Sochygang(Sichey),near TCCC
Gangtok,Sikkim
3 Tamil Nadu Cancer Institute (RCC), Adyar? SCT
Chennai
MNJ Institute of Oncology & RCC,
33 Telangana Hyderabad SCI
34 Tripura Cancer Hospital (RCC), Agartala SCI
35 Uttarakhand Government Medical Collegez SCT
Haldwani
Sanjay Gandhi Postgraduate Institute
36 Uttar Pradesh of Medical Sciences, Lucknow Teee
37 West Bengal Government Medical College, TCCC
Burdwan
Murshidabad Medical College &
38 West Bengal Hospital, Berhampore, Murshidabad TCCC
39 West Bengal Sagore Dutta Memorial Medical TCCC

College and Hospital, Kolkata

